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Straight-Through Class Code List

By Sector

Class Code Description
CARPENTRY-SHOP ONLY-& DRIVERS
WELDING NOC & DRIVERS
CEILING INSTALLATION-SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL GRID TYPE

MASONRY NOC

DOOR AND WINDOW INSTALLATION - ALL TYPES - RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL

FURNITURE OR FIXTURES INSTALLATION - NOC
PLUMBING NOC & DRIVERS
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER INSTALLATION & DRIVERS

ELECTRICAL WIRING WITHIN BUILDINGS & DRIVERS

CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION NOC

CONCRETE WORK--INCIDENTAL TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF PRIVATE RESIDENCE
PAVING OR REPAVING--FLOORS, DRIVEWAYS, YARDS OR SIDEWALKS--& DRIVERS
SWIMMING POOL CONSTRUCTION-ALL OPERATIONS & DRIVERS

TILE, WORK-INSIDE

CARPENTRY - INSTALLATION OF CABINET WORK/INTERIOR TRIM

LATHING & DRIVERS

WALLBOARD INSTALLATION-& DRIVERS

GLAZIER-AWAY FROM SHOP-& DRIVERS

PAINTING NOC & SHOP OPERATIONS, DRIVERS

CARPET, LINOLEUM, VINYL OR RUBBER FLOOR INSTALL

INSULATION WORK NOC & DRIVERS

PLASTERING NOC & DRIVERS

SHEET METAL WORK-INSTALLATION & DRIVERS

*$1,000 minimum premium
Industry

Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction

Construction

HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR-CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS--INSTALLATION, SERVICE

AND REPAIR, SHOP, YARD & DRIVERS
ROOFING - ALL KINDS & DRIVERS

CONTRACTOR-EXECUTIVE SUPERVISOR/CONSTRUCTION SUPERINTENDENT
CARPENTRY-DETACHED ONE OR TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS

GRADING OF LAND NOC & DRIVERS

IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION & DRIVERS

CONDUIT CONSTRUCTION - FOR CABLES OR WIRES-& DRIVERS

Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction

Construction

FENCE INSTALLATION AND REPAIR--METAL, VINYL, WOOD, OR PREFABRICATED CONCRETE PANEL FENCE

INSTALLED BY HAND

FOOD SUNDRIES MFG NOC

PAINTING: SHOP ONLY & DRIVERS

HOUSE FURNISHINGS INSTALLATION NOC &
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Construction
Construction
Construction

Construction



NEW MEXICO

MUTUAL

COVERAGE (@ WORK

Education / Health

Class Code ':iarzir:
* 7705 C
8832 C
* 8835 C
8864 C
8868 B
8869 B
* 9101 B
Financial
Class Code ':;arzz':
8072 B
8720 E
8721 E
8723 C
8855 C
8856 C
* 9012 D
* 9015 C
Information
Class Code  Hazard
4304 D
4360 B
* 7600 E
7610 D
* 8002 C
* 8901 D

Leisure / Hospitality

Class Code

* 9052

Hazard
Group

Straight-Through Class Code List
By Sector

Class Code Description

AMBULANCE SERVICE AND EMS (EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE) PROVIDERS & DRIVERS
PHYSICIAN & CLERICAL

HOMEMAKER SERVICE

SOCIAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION-ALL EMPLOYEES & SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS

SCHOOL: PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES & CLERICAL

CHILD CARE CENTER - ALL EMPLOYEES INCLUDING CLERICAL, SALESPERSONS & DRIVERS

SCHOOL: ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES

*$1,000 minimum premium

Industry

Educ / Health
Educ / Health
Educ / Health
Educ / Health
Educ / Health
Educ / Health

Educ / Health

*$1,000 minimum premium

Class Code Description

STORE: BOOK, RECORD, COMPACT DISC, SOFTWARE, VIDEO OR AUDIO CASSETTE RETAIL
ESTIMATORS--CONSTRUCTION

REAL ESTATE AGENCY--OUTSIDE EMPLOYEES & COLLECTORS

INSURANCE COMPANIES- INCLUDING CLERICAL & SALESPERSONS

BANKS AND TRUST COMPANIES - ALL EMPLOYEES, SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS & CLERICAL

CHECK CASHING ESTABLISHMENTS - ALL EMPLOYEES, SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS & CLERICAL
BUILDING OR PROPERTY MANAGEMENT - PROPERTY MANAGERS AND LEASING AGENTS & CLERICAL,

cALrcnArnennic

BUILDING OR PROPERTY MANAGEMENT - ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES

Industry

Financial
Financial
Financial
Financial
Financial
Financial
Financial

Financial

*$1,000 minimum premium

Class Code Description
NEWSPAPER PUBLISHING
DUPLICATION AND REPLICATION SERVICE OF PRERECORDED AUDIO, VIDEO OR DATA
TELECOMMUNICATIONS CO.--CABLE TV, OR SATELLITE--ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES & DRIVERS
RADIO OR TELEVISION BROADCASTING STATION--FIELD ANNOUNCERS--& DRIVERS
AUTO RENTAL CO: ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES & COUNTER PERSONNEL, DRIVERS
TELEPHONE OR TELEGRAPH CO: OFFICE EMPLOYEES & CLERICAL

Class Code Description

HOTEL & SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS--ALL OTHER THAN RESTAURANT EMPLOYEES
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Industry

Information
Information
Information
Information
Information

Information

*$1,000 minimum premium

Industry

Leisure /
Hospitality



NEW MEXICO

MUTUAL

COVERAGE (@ WORK

* 9058
9060
9061

* 9063
9082
9083

* 9093

* 9102

Manufacturing

* 1803
2003
2041
2095
2112
* 2121
* 2130
* 2143
* 2157
* 2172
* 2286
2388
2501
2503
2651
2670
2688
* 2759
2790
2841
2881
2883
* 3064
3113
3118
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Straight-Through Class Code List

By Sector

Leisure /
HOTEL: RESTAURANT EMPLOYEES Hospitality
Leisure /
CLUB--COUNTRY, GOLF, FISHING OR YACHT-ALL EMPLOYEES-& CLERICAL, SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS Hospitality
Leisure /
CLUB NOC & CLERICAL Hospitality
Leisure /
CLUBS--HEALTH & CLERICAL Hospitality
Leisure /
RESTAURANT NOC Hospitality
Leisure /
RESTAURANT-FASTFOOD Hospitality
Leisure /
BOWLING LANE Hospitality
Leisure /
LAWN MAINTENANCE-COMMERCIAL OR DOMESTIC & DRIVERS Hospitality

STONE CUTTING NOC & DRIVERS

BAKERY-SALESPERSONS & DRIVERS

CANDY, CHOCOLATE AND CONFECTION MFG.

MEAT PRODUCTS MFG NOC

FRUIT EVAPORATING OR PRESERVING

BREWERY & DRIVERS

SPIRITUOUS LIQUOR DISTILLERY

WINERY & DRIVERS

BOTTLING-ALL OPERATIONS & ROUTE SUPERVISORS, DRIVERS
TOBACCO MFG NOC

YARN MFG-WOOL

EMBROIDERY MFG

CLOTH, CANVAS AND RELATED PRODUCTS MFG.
DRESSMAKING/TAILORING-CUSTOM

GASKET OR WASHER MFG. - NOT METAL

GLOVE MFG-LEATHER OR TEXTILE

LEATHER GOODS MFG NOC

PACKING CASE MFG.

PATTERN-MAKING NOC

WOODENWARE MFG NOC

FURNITURE ASSEMBLY--WOOD--FROM MANUFACTURED PARTS
FURNITURE MANUFACTURING AND CABINET SHOP--WOOD--NOC
SIGN MFG - METAL

TOOL MFG-NOT DROP OR MACHINE FORGED-NOC

SAW MFG
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*$1,000 minimum premium

Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg



NEW MEXICO
MUTUAL Straight-Through Class Code List

COVERAGE (@ WORK By SeCtor
3146 C HARDWARE MFG NOC Mfg
* 3179 B ELECTRICAL APPARATUS MFG NOC Mfg
* 3257 C WIRE GOODS MFG NOC Mfg
3372 D ELECTROPLATING Mfg
3383 B JEWELRY MFG Mfg
3400 D METAL STAMPING MFG.NOC Mfg
3507 C CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY MFG NOC Mfg
* 3574 B COMPUTING MACHINE MFG NOC Mfg
3612 D PUMP MFG Mfg
* 3629 B PRECISION MACHINED PARTS MFG NOC Mfg
* 3632 D MACHINE SHOP NOC Mfg
* 3634 B VALVE MFG Mfg
*3635 C GEAR MFG OR GRINDING Mfg
* 3642 (o BATTERY MFG - DRY Mfg
* 3643 C ELECTRIC POWER OR TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT MFG. Mfg
* 3648 B AUTO LIGHTING, IGNITION OR STARTING APPARATUS MFG NOC Mfg
* 3681 B TELEVISION, RADIO, TELEPHONE OR TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE MFG. NOC Mfg
3685 B INSTRUMENT MFG NOC Mfg
3724 F ELECTRICAL APPARATUS INSTALLATION OR REPAIR & DRIVERS Mfg
3807 B RADIATOR MFG-AUTOMOBILE Mfg
* 3824 D AUTOMOBILE, BUS, TRUCK OR TRAILER BODY MFG: NOC Mfg
3865 A BABY CARRIAGE MFG Mfg
* 4021 E BRICK MFG NOC & DRIVERS Mfg
* 4034 E CONCRETE PRODUCTS MFG & DRIVERS Mfg
4036 E PLASTER BOARD MFG & DRIVERS Mfg
4062 C POTTERY MFG: PORCELAIN WARE-PRESS FORMING Mfg
* 4109 B INTEGRATED CIRCUIT MFG. Mfg
4110 C ELECTRIC BULB MFG. Mfg
* 4111 B GLASSWARE MFG - NO AUTOMATIC BLOWING MACHINES Mfg
4114 C GLASSWARE MFG NOC Mfg
4149 A OPTICAL GOODS MFG. NOC Mfg
4243 C BOX MFG-FOLDING PAPER-NOC Mfg
4251 C STATIONERY MFG Mfg
4263 C FIBER GOODS MFG Mfg
4299 B PRINTING Mfg
4452 C PLASTICS MFG: FABRICATED PRODUCTS NOC Mfg
4459 C PLASTICS MFG: SHEETS, RODS, OR TUBES Mfg
4484 C PLASTICS MFG: MOLDED PRODUCTS NOC Mfg
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MUTUAL

COVERAGE (@ WORK

* 4493
4557
* 4558
4583
4692
4720
4902
6504
* 9505
9522
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Mining

8602 D

Professional

0042
* 0106
0917
* 2585
4361
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* 4511
5191
7380
7605
* 7720
8015
8392
8601
8603
8725
8742
* 8800
8803
8810
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Straight-Through Class Code List

By Sector

FABRIC COATING OR IMPREGNATING NOC

INK MFG

PAINT MFG

FERTILIZER MFG & DRIVERS

DENTAL LAB

SOAP MFG

SPORTING GOODS MFG NOC

FOOD SUNDRIES MFG NOC

AUTOMOBILE, BUS, TRUCK OR TRAILER BODY MFG: PAINTING
UPHOLSTERING

Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg
Mfg

*$1,000 minimum premium

SURVEYORS, TIMBER CRUISERS, OIL OR GAS GEOLOGISTS OR SCOUTS, & DRIVERS

Mining

*$1,000 minimum premium

LANDSCAPE GARDENING & DRIVERS

TREE PRUNING, SPRAYING, REPAIRING--ALL OPERATIONS & DRIVERS
RESIDENTIAL CLEANING SERVICES BY CONTRACTOR - INSIDE

CARPET, RUG OR UPHOLSTERY CLEANING--SHOP OR OUTSIDE & DRIVERS

PHOTOGRAPHER-ALL EMPLOYEES & CLERICAL, SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES OR ASSAYING-INCLUDING LABORATORY, OUTSIDE EMPLOYEES,
COLLECTORS OF SAMPLES, & DRIVERS

OFFICE MACHINE INSTALLATION, OR REPAIR

DRIVERS, NOC-COMMERCIAL

BURGLAR ALARM INSTALLATION/REPAIR & DRIVERS

PATROL AGENCY & DRIVERS

QUICK PRINTING- COPYING OR DUPLICATING SERVICES-ALL EMPLOYEES & CLERICAL, SALESS
AUTOMOBILE STORAGE GARAGE OR PARKING STATION & DRIVERS

ARCHITECTURAL OR ENGINEERING FIRM-INCLUDING SALESPERSONS & DRIVERS
ARCHITECTURAL OR ENGINEERING FIRM-CLERICAL

INVENTORY COUNTERS-TRAVELING-INCLUDING SALESPERSONS & CLERICAL

SALESPERSONS, OUTSIDE

MAILING OR ADDRESSING CO OR LETTER SERVICE SHOP

AUDITOR, ACCOUNTANT, OR COMPUTER SYSTEM DESIGNER OR PROGRAMMER - TRAVELING
CLERICAL OFFICE EMPLOYEES NOC
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Professional

Professional

Professional
Professional
Professional
Professional
Professional
Professional
Professional
Professional
Professional
Professional
Professional
Professional
Professional

Professional



NEW MEXICO

MUTUAL

COVERAGE (@ WORK

8820

8831

8871
* 9014

*9170
* 9220
* 9402
9516
9586
* 9600
* 9620

Public Administration

* 9033

Trade and Transport

* 0251
2589
4130

* 5192

* 7225

* 7231
* 7232
* 7370
7382
* 7520
8001
* 8006
8008
8010
8013
8017
8018
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Straight-Through Class Code List

By Sector

ATTORNEY-ALL EMPLOYEES & CLERICAL, MESSENGERS, DRIVERS
HOSPITAL-VETERINARY-& DRIVERS
CLERICAL TELECOMMUTER EMPLOYEES

JANITORIAL SERVICES BY CONTRACTORS-NO WINDOW CLEANING ABOVE GROUND LEVEL & DRIVERS

JANITORIAL SERVICES BY CONTRACTORS-INCLUDES WINDOW CLEANING ABOVE GROUND LEVEL &
DRIVERS

CEMETERY OPERATION & DRIVERS

STREET CLEANING & DRIVERS

RADIO, VIDEO, AUDIO OR TELEVISION SET INSTALLATION, SERVICE OR REPAIR & DRIVERS
BARBERSHOP, BEAUTY PARLOR OR HAIR STYLING SALON

TAXIDERMIST

FUNERAL DIRECTOR & DRIVERS

HOUSING AUTHORITY & CLERICAL, SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS

IRRIGATION OR DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR CANAL MAINTENANCE--& DRIVERS

DRY CLEANING STORE-RETAIL-& ROUTE SUPERVISORS, DRIVERS

GLASS MERCHANT

VENDING MACHINES-INSTALLATION, SERVICE OR REPAIR-& SALESPERSONS, DRIVERS

AUTOMOBILE TOWING & DRIVERS

PACKAGE, MAIL, OR PARCEL DELIVERY AND COURIER OR MESSENGER SERVICE COMPANIES--ALL
EMPLOYEES & DRIVERS

TRUCKING: MAIL, PARCEL/PKG DELIVERY-UNDER CONTRACT/U S POSTAL SERV-ALL EMP. & D
TAXICAB CO: ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES & DRIVERS

BUS CO: ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES & DRIVERS

WATERWORKS OPERATION & DRIVERS

STORE: FLORIST & DRIVERS

GASOLINE STATION: SELF-SERVICE & CONVENIENCE STORE

STORE: CLOTHING, RETAIL

STORE: HARDWARE

STORE: JEWELRY

STORE: RETAIL NOC

STORE: WHOLESALE-NOC
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Professional
Professional
Professional

Professional

Professional
Professional
Professional
Professional
Professional
Professional

Professional

*$1,000 minimum premium

Public

*$1,000 minimum premium

Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport

Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
Trade /
Transport
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8021
8031
8032
8033
8044
* 8045
8046
* 8047
8058
8102
8103
8107
8111
* 8116
8203
8204
8215
8232
* 8235
* 8236
* 8264
* 8292
* 8203
8380
* 8381
* 8393
* 8737
8748
* 8755

* 9519
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Straight-Through Class Code List
By Sector

STORE: MEAT, DEALER-WHOLESALE

STORE: MEAT, -RETAIL

STORE: CLOTHING, WHOLESALE

STORE: MEAT, -RETAIL-NOC

STORE: FURNITURE & DRIVERS

STORE: DRUG RETAIL

STORE: AUTOMOBILE ACCESSORIES-RETAIL-NOC & DRIVERS

STORE: DRUG-WHOLESALE

BUILDING MATERIAL DEALER-STORE EMPLOYEES

SEED MERCHANT

WOOL MERCHANT

MACHINERY DEALER NOC--STORE OR YARD--& DRIVERS

PLUMBERS SUPPLIES DEALER & DRIVERS

FARM MACHINERY--LEASING OR RENTING WITHOUT OPERATORS--& DRIVERS
ICE MFG. OR DISTRIBUTION & DRIVERS

OIL OR GAS WELL: SUPPLIES OR EQUIPMENT DEALER-USED-& LOCAL MANAGERS, DRIVERS
FEED DEALER & LOCAL MANAGERS, DRIVERS

LUMBER YARD: ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES & DRIVERS

SASH, DOOR OR ASSEMBLED MILLWORK DEALER & DRIVERS

READY MIXED CONCRETE DEALER & DRIVERS

BOTTLE DEALER-USED-& DRIVERS

STORAGE WAREHOUSE NOC

STORAGE WAREHOUSE-FURNITURE-& DRIVERS

AUTO SERVICE OR REPAIR CENTER & DRIVERS

GAS STATION-RETAIL- SELF-SERVICE

AUTO BODY REPAIR

PROGRAM | SALESPERSONS, COLLECTORS OR MESSENGERS-OUTSIDE
AUTO SALESPERSONS

LABOR UNION-ALL EMPLOYEES

HOUSEHOLD AND COMMERCIAL APPLIANCES--ELECTRICAL--INSTALLATION, SERVICE OR REPAIR--&
DRIVERS
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